ST

Parts Manual

3420
EIRE X TN

High speed direct drive double needle lockstitch sewing machine




K
CONTENTS

F & # & PARTS BOOK

1. P54 MACHINE BODY 1-4
2. #4344 UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM 5-6
3. 41FF#23h %R NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM 7-11
4. 51 FFY)# e E R4 NEEDLE BAR FLIP-UP MECHANISM 12-13
5. FEBI#RME PRESSER FOOT MECHANISM 14-15
6. IEf#f4 FEED MECHANISM 16-18
7. AR FEED SHAFT MECHANISM 19-20
8. WeMR &P/ ROTARY HOOK MECHANISM 21-23
9. WMERME GAUGE PARTS 24-25
10. T34 LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM 25-25
11 AN LUBRICATION 26-28
12. ZF4R¥344 THREADING MECHANISM 29-31
13. Y)£k3& B D3 THREAD TRIMMER MECHANISMD3 . 32-34
14, 34k %5 E D3 THREAD WIPER MECHANISMD3 35-36
15. {81483 & D3 QUICK REVERSE MECHANISMD3 37-38
16. B85 ><%5 H D3 QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECHANISMD3 37-38
17. Dk 5424 FF % D3 MOTOR AND SAFETY SWITCHD3 39-40
18. &4k ¥5/4 BOBBIN WINDER MECHANISM 41-42
19. B ACCESSORIES 43-45
20. EEhEEM4 A AUTOMATIC FOOT PRESSER ASSEMBLY 45-46
21. B JJ% FI#B#— STRAIGHT KNIFE SPECIAL PARTS ONE 47-48
22. EJ)EF##— STRAIGHT KNIFE SPECIAL PARTS TWO 49-50
23. DP RFIfH 5 — kX4l & A #i4 DP SERIES SIMPLE INTEGRATED

DOUBLE NEEDLE MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS 51-52

24. E R — AN EHHLE HE44 E SERIES COMPTUER INTEGRATED

DOUBLE NEEDLE MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS 53-54



1-1

5585k /Machine body

24—b

LI v

1
|




SE48351>LS8420M-D3> 1-1 #155ERM4(LS8420M-D3 LS8720M-D3)/Machine body

#E AMT
ﬁ'&% 8420]8420|8450|8450| 8720|8750
NO 'ﬁ%CODE g*;ﬁ NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M\-D3
3| 5| 3[-5]-5]-5
1-1-1 033102002 MLk ARM 1] 1 1
1-1-2 ]034203008 JEAR BED 1|1 1
1-1-3  |PF8420M-D3010103 |75 Hti4yy DOWEL PIN 2l 2212|212
1-1-4 |PF68425A02 E A A POSITIONING PIN L1 1 1]1]1
1-1-5 |PF8420M-D301010501L] AR FACE PLATE 1 1 1
1-1-6 [PF8420M-D3010106  |[fAR Fi bkt PLATE 111 1]1]1
1-1-7 |PF8420M-D3010107  |#5 &7 %€ RUBBER CAP, 15. 5 5151 3]3]5] 3
1-1-8 [PF8420M-D3010108  |#24TM5X 8 SCREW 2| 2 2
1-1-9 |PF8420M-D301010901L| )5 75 A% REAR COVER 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1-10 |PF8420M-D31415 PEETME X 12 SCREW 7l 77|77
1-1-11 [PF8420M-D3010111  |BliZbARk DUST PROTECTOR 1|1 1
1-1-12 [PF8420M-D3010112  |WE4TM5X 6 SCREW 2l 2212 2]2
1-1-13 |PF8420M-D3010113 K AT BED LEG,L 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1-14 [PF8420M-D3010114  |J6 AL BED LEG, S 1l 1] 11 1]1
1-1-15 |PF8420M-D3010115  [Z=#EAR 4t SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 1] 1]t |1]1]1
1-1-16 |PF8420M-D3010116 [/ HfEAR SLIDE PLATE, LA 111 1]1]1
1-1-17 |PF8420M-D3010117 HEbR % BOBBIN WINDOW 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1-18 |PF8420M-D3010118 A7 R A A SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1-19 |PF8420M-D3010119 |4 H#EdR SLIDE PLATE, R 111 1]1]1
1-1-20 |PF8420M-D3010120  |RiyEM 4Lt SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 1] 1]t |1]1]1
1-1-21 |PF8420M-D3010121  |HyHEAR SLIDE PLATE, F 111 1]1]1
1-1-22 |PF8420M-D3010122  |Ri#EBCEM R (A1) 111 1]1]1
1-1-23 |PF8420M-D3010123  |Ri#EBCEM R () 111 1]1]1
1-1-24 [PF8420M-D3010124  |W24]3. 18-40X4 SCREW 41 4] 44| 4] 4
1-1-25 [PF68425A16 PEET5. 16-40X4 SCREW 111 1]1]1
1-1-26 |PF8420M-D3010126  |feHubnid LABEL GROUNDING L1 1| 1]1]1
1-1-27 [PF8420M-D3010127  |CEFric LABEL CE 111 1]1]1
1-1-28 |PF8420M-D301012801L| ik = 111 1]1]1
1-1-29 [PF9990423 PEETM5X14 SCREW PAN M5X14 313313 3]3
1-1-30 |PF8420M-D31415 PEETM5X10 SCREW PAN M5X10 111 1]1]1




1-2  #17EERMEF /Machine body




E585%51>1LS8420M-D3>1-2 #155ER4(LS8450M-D3 LS8750M-D3)/Machine body

#E AMT
ﬁ% 8420]8420|8450|8450| 8720|8750
NO 'ﬁ%CODE gﬁ{ NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M\-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
1-2-1 1033101005 Mk ARM 1|1 1
1-1-2 1034203008 JEEAR BED 1|1 1
1-1-3  |PF8420M-D3010103 |75 Hti4yy DOWEL PIN 111 1]1]1
1-1-4  |PF68425A02 ek DAGE| POSITIONING PIN L1 1|1 |1]1
1-2-5 |PF8450M-D301010501L| ik FACE PLATE 1|1 1
1-1-6  |PF8420M-D3010106 | JfiAR i A it PLATE L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-7 |PF8420M-D3010107  |K{J¢2E 12.5 RUBBER CAP, 12. 5 51515 5] 5]|5
1-1-8  |PF8420M-D3010108  [#24TM5X 8 SCREW 2121212212
1-1-9  |PF8420M-D301010901L|J5 2% REAR COVER L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-10 |PF8420M-D31415 BEETM5 X 12 SCREW (0 A A A A
1-2-11 [PF8420M-D3010111  |BliZhARk DUST PROTECTOR 1|1 1
1-1-12 |PF8420M-D3010112  [#4TM5X 6 SCREW M5X6 2121212212
1-1-13 |PF8420M-D3010113 [ Jik: BED LEG, L L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-14 |PF8420M-D3010114 |4 ks BED LEG, S L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-15 [PF8420M-D3010115  |/ZcHEAR 414 SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY 1111 ]1]1
1-1-16 |PF8420M-D3010116 [/ HfEAR SLIDE PLATE, LA L1 |1 1]1]1
1-1-17 |PF8420M-D3010117  |#EAR 7 BOBBIN WINDOW 1111 ]1]1
1-1-18 |PF8420M-D3010118 A FHEAR ZH A SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R 1 1 1 1 1 1
1-1-19 |PF8420M-D3010119  [AH#EdR SLIDE PLATE, R L1 |1 1]1]1
1-1-20 [PF8420M-D3010120  |HiHEAR 2114 SLIDE PLATE F ASSY 1111 ]1]1
1-1-21 |PF8420M-D3010121  |@i#Edk SLIDE PLATE, F L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-22 |PF8420M-D3010122  |§i#EdE M (F5) 1111 ]1]1
1-1-23 |PF8420M-D3010123  |§i#EdE i (F) 1111 ]1]1
1-1-24 |PF8420M-D3010124  |#24T3. 18-40X4 SCREW 3. 18-40X4 41414 4] 4] 4
1-1-25 |PF68425A16 P2ET5. 16-40X4 SCREW 5. 16-40X4 L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-26 |PF8420M-D3010126  |feHubnid LABEL GROUNDING L1 11| 1]1
1-1-27 |PF8420M-D3010127  [CEFwid LABEL CE L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-28 |PF8420M-D301012801L| 5 ik = L1 1|1 |1]1
1-1-29 |PF9990423 W2ETM5X 14 SCREW PAN M5X14 313]13]3]3] 3
1-1-30 |PF8420M-D31415 HZETM5X 10 SCREW PAN M5X10 L1 1|1 |1]1




2 F&mER{%/UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

—40 38
]
.__ %

4 %




42251 >1LS8420M-D3> 2 LHhER(¥/UPPER SHAFT MECHANISM

HE AMT
Fs 8420 8420 | 8450 8450 | 8720 8750
NO ﬁ:%CODE Sﬁ{ NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5

2-1  |PF8420M-D30201 | -#h UPPER SHAFT, DO 1|1t 1|1 f1]1
2-2-01 [PF8420M-D30202 |1 4F iiAn THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK 1 1
2-2-02 |PF8450M-D30202 |41 AT Hikl (fa4%) THREAD TAKE-UP CRANK
2-3  |PF999020104 Bkl 2K600477 BALL BEARING, 600477 1 1
2-4  |PF20520923 B4 #6004 Z7ZNR BALL BEARING, 60047ZNR 1 1
2-5  |PF8420M-D30205  |%&t4T kit CRANK SHAFT 1 1
2-5  |PF8450M-D30205  |&14F iiikwidl (ff14%) 1] 1 1
2-6  [PF8450M-D30206 |JiZk6 X6 L=60 WICK6X 6, L=60 L1111
2-7 THE i PUSHER L1 ] 1]1
2-8  [PF8420M-D30208 SEMEETMG X 5 SCREW 212212 2] 2
2-9 PF8420M-D30209 |%e&4e BOBBIN WINDER DRIVING WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1 1
2-10 |PF8420M-D30210 |28k %0 I2%TM6 X 6 SCREW 2121212122
2-11 [PF8420M-D30211  [#Z4TM8 SCREW L1111
2-12  [PF8420M-D30212  |MB4TM6 X 10 SCREW L1111
2-13  [PF8420M-D30213  |¥kZktahalif THREAD TAKE-UP S-SHAFT UNIT tl 1111
2-14 |PF8420M-D30214  |#kZk A4 THREAD TAKE-UP S—SHAFT L1 ] 1]1
2-15  |[PF8420M-D30215  |¥k&: ATtk L1 ] 1]1
2-16 (04160003 WHIE5 X 3X90 OIL TUBE 1111 ] 1]1
2-17  [PF5550833 Tk WICK L1111
2-18  [PF5550833 Tk WICK L1111
2-19-02|PF68423B21 P2 AT 2H44:S3-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS3-L | 1 1
2-19 |PF68425B21 PR AT 2HAFS5-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS5-L 1 1
2-19-03|PF68725B21 PREEATLHAEST-L THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER ASSYS7-L 1|1
2-20 |PF68725B2101 PREAT THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER L1 ] 1]1
2-21  [PF5550833 Tk WICK L1111
2-22  [PF68425K32 TH 9K PUSHER L1111
2-23 AT e 4d 4 |T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
2-24  |PF68425B2401 ATk B T-TAKE-UP SLIDE BLOCK L1 ] 1]1
2-25 |PF68455D2401 IR B (R 4%)
2-25  [PF5550833 Tk WICK 1 1
2-26 MHE:S PUSHER 1 1
2-27  [BF31010250529 A R BALL BEARING BUSH 1 1
2-28  |PF20520322 REREH 4 60/2277 BALL BEARING, RADIAL 60/2277
2-29  |PF84200229L LA PULLY
2-30 |PF20520322 B4 #6204 Z7ZNR BALL BEARING, 6204Z7ZNR
2-30 [PF1790S0313 FR %l K 6304-2RS BALL BEARING, 6205Z7ZNR
2-31 [PF8420M-D30212  |MZ4TM6 X 10 SCREW
2-32  |PF8420M-D30232 | k[a| 4411t TIMING PULLEY ASSY, UST
2-33  [PF84200233 ENGiP 2 TIMING PULLEY, UST
2-34  |PF84200234 el PULLEY FLANGE
2-35  [PF8420M-D30210  |WZ4TM6 X 6 SCREW
2-36 |PF8420M-D30236 [[&]2D7T TIMING BELT 1 1
2-37 |PF8420M-D30237L |Bk&AFBidr == THREAD TAKE-UP LEVER COVER 1 1
2-38  [PF8420M-D3010108 |HE4TM5 X 8 SCREW 1 1




2-39  |PF8420M-D30239 [P s DUST COVER L1 ] 1] 1]1]1
2-40 |PF8420M-D30240  |HEHEM SHELTER PLATE L1111 11711
2-41 |PF8420M-D30241 |yhEk FELT 11| 1| 1]1]1
2-42  |PF8420M-D30242  |JEHEHR 7 JAE HOLDER, SHELTER PLATE L1t 1] 1]1
2-43  |PF8420M-D30243 | L[A4% TIMINGPULLEY. U DD L1 ] 1] 1]1]1
2-44  |PF8420M-D30244  |m-#¢ FAN 11| 1| 1]1]1
2-45  [PF8420M-D30245  |WZ4TM4X35 SCREW. PAN M4X35 313]13]3] 3] 3
2-46 ﬁi/ﬁi@%él WASHER, SPRING2-4 3 3 3 3 3 3
2-47 SRR M4 WASHER, PLAN M4 331 313] 3] 3
2-48  |PF8420M-D30248  |[Hl b5+ P PULLEY U FLANGE 1]t 1] 1]1
2-49  |PF8420M-D30249 |BX%Hli#s L1 1] 1] 1]1




(1% /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

i
=1

3-1 SHTiEahE




SEERF>1S8420M-D3 >3-1 $HTIERNERMHF(LS8420M-D3 LS8720M-D3)
NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

#E AMT
fﬁ% 8420|8420 8450] 8450|8720 8750
NO Eﬁ%CODE 8*&1 NAME M-D3|M-D3|M-D3|M-D3| M-D3| M-D3
3|5 -3[-5]|-5]|-5
3-1-1 |PF8420M-D3030101  |§FRianaLey  [joo) " P ROREROSIARL |
3-1-2 AT 37 BR A A NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1|1 1
3-1-3 $2 5 SHAFT 1|1 1
3-1-4 EEAT 48 NEEDLE BAR BASE 1|1 1
3-1-5 A PIN TAPER 1|1 1
3-1-6 bR ENi SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1|1 1
3-1-7 BZETMA X 10 SCREW 2| 2 2
3-1-8 B FF NEEDLE BAR 1|1 1
3-1-9 EEAT K NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1|1 1
3-1-10 B24TM3. 5 X8 SCREW 1|1 1
3-1-11 Wk 1L=50 WICK 1|1 1
3-1-12 BT A EAT CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1|1 1
3-1-13 g SLIDE BLOCK 1|1 1
3-1-14 ST NEEDLE REARING 1 1 1 1 1 1
3-1-15 |PF8420M-D3030115 |HlEL CASE 1| 1| 1| 1]1]1
3-1-16 RS YA WASHER, PLAIN L1 1 1]1]1
3-1-17 MHE-S CAP, N-BAR 1|1 1
3-1-18 |PF8420M-D3030118 |JiiHh I 28 FELT SUPPORT, U 1|1 1
3-1-19 [PF8420M-D3010112 [#Z4TM5 X 6 SCREW 1|1 1
3-1-20 [PF8420M-D3030120 |yhEi 28 FELT SUPPORT, D 1|1 1
3-1-21 |PF68425K13005 MWk 1=200 WICK 1] 1 1
3-1-22 [PF8420M-D3030122 |yhEk FELT 1|1 1
3-1-23 |PF8420M-D3030123  |Hi/liEs+Y ] SET SCREW COLLAR 21212121212
3-1-24 |PF8420M-D30210 B RE] SCREW 4144 4af4]4
3-1-25 [PF8420M-D3030125 [$5h#l 5 HhE BUSH, R L 1|11 [1][1
3-1-26 [PF8420M-D3010108 |#Z4TM5 X8 SCREW 1|1 1
3-1-27 [PF8420M-D3030127 [#Z4TM6 X 16 SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
3-1-28 |PF8420M-D3030128 %I4T I NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1
3-1-29 HEFEM6 X 20 BOLT 1|11 f1]1]1
3-1-30 g WASHER L1 1 1]1]1
3-1-31 AR SN NEFT ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 111 1] 1]1
3-1-32 BEETM6 X 5 SCREW 21212121 2] 2
3-1-33 B Rl LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER L1 1 1]1]1
3-1-34 BEETM6 X 6 SCREW 21212121 2] 2
3-1-35 ELIEI) SR E S ZIGZAG LINK BUSH L1 1 1]1]1
3-1-36 HEFEM6 X 25 BOLT 1|11 f1]1]1
3-1-37 P50 Rl 25 A P WASHER, PLAIN 2l 2212 2]2
3-1-38 EI M5 NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM L1 11]1]1




B /NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

5
=]

3-2 FFHHiEaE

-]
o—if
8y

\

L1
i

af

=]
—8




SEERT>1LS8420M-D3 > 3-2 EHFiZaAR4(LS8450M-D3 LS8750M-D3)
NEEDLE BAR ROCKING MECHANISM

HE AMT

Fs 8420 8420 | 8450 8450 [ 8720 8750

NO mSCODE EH NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
3|5 -3|-5]-5]-5

3-2-1 |PF8450M-D3030201 |14 42 5h4h 4 14 NEEDLE BAR ROCKER SHAFT ASSY 1] 1 1
3-2-2 AT & 4t NEEDLE BAR BASE ASSY 1|1 1
3-2-3 25 SHAFT 1|1 1
3-2-4 EHAT 48 NEEDLE BAR BASE 1] 1 1
3-2-5 HE A PIN TAPER 1] 1 1
3-2-6 bR N SLIDE BLOCK SLIDER 1|1 1
3-2-7 BEETMA X 10 SCREW 2| 2 2
3-2-8 A () NEEDLE BAR ASSY, L 1|1 1
3-2-9 B () NEEDLE BAR ASSY, R 1|1 1
3-2-10 |PF8450030210 AT L AT NEEDLE BAR CLAMP ASSY 1 1 1
3-2-11 #91.5X5. 8 PIN 2| 2 2
3-2-12 BT A BT i S SPRING 1|1 1
3-2-13 42X 15. 8 PIN 1|1 1
3-2-14 s () CLUTCH STOPPER, L 1|1 1
3-2-15 s () CLUTCH STOPPER, R 1|1 1
3-2-16 42X 17.8 PIN 1|1 1
3-2-17 e 1L 2 SPRING 2| 2 2
3-2-18 i1 5 <7 SPRING HOLDER 1|1 1
3-2-19 BEATM2. 6 X 3 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-2-20 il PIN 1|1 1
3-2-21 B A A i SPRING, RELEASE PIN 1|1 1
3-2-22 ek PIN COVER 1] 1 1
3-2-23 BEETM2. 6 X 5 SCREW 1|1 1
3-2-24 O A ST CLUTCH LEVER 2| 2 2
3-2-25 JIREEN 2 | 2 2
3-2-26 EHAT K NEEDLE BAR CLAMP 1|1 1
3-2-27 T B SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1] 1 1
3-2-28 EHAT e AL STOPPER , N-BAR 2 | 2 2
3-2-29 K A1) 2 2 i 5 SPRING, N-BAR STOPPER 21 2 2
3-2-30 P T SPRING COVER 1] 1 1
3-2-31 B24TM3. 5X 6 SCREW 1|1 1
3-2-32 ARAREUVACN ROTATE STOPPER, N-BAR 21 2 2
3-2-33 BEETSM3. 5 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-2-34 T H S AR SLIDE BLOCK GUIDE PLATE 1|1 1
3-2-35 g WASHER, PLANE 2| 2 2
3-2-36 B24TM3. 5 X8 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-2-37 ST WICK 1 1 1
3-2-38 BT A EAT CRANK ROD, N-BAR 1|1 1
3-2-39 g SLIDE BLOCK 1|1 1
3-2-40 |PF8450M-D3030240 |JHIHi T 3 48 FELT SUPPORT 1|1 1
3-2-41 |PF8420M-D30408 BZ4TM3. 5 X5 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-2-42 |PF8450M-D3030242 |yhEk FELT 1|1 1
3-2-43 |PF8450M-D3030243  [JhiFh FELT 2| 2 2
3-2-44 |PF8450M-D3030244 |JiiHs I 28 FELT SUPPORT 1|1 1




3-2-45 |PF8450M-D3030245  [yi% FELT 1|1 1
3-2-46 |PF8420M-D30408 BEETM3. 5 X5 SCREW 1] 1 1
3-2-47 |PF8450M-D3030247 SERZETMS X 8 SCREW 4| 4 4
3-2-48 A 5.3 SPACER 5.3 2 | 2 2
3-2-49 |PF8420M-D3030123 |4 SET SCREW COLLAR 1] 1 1
3-2-50 [PF8420M-D30208 SEREETME X 5 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-1-25 |PF8420M-D3030125 |#3:&khii% BUSH 1 |1 1
3-1-27 [PF8420M-D3030127 [#Z%TM6 X 16 SCREW 1] 1 1
3-1-28 [PF8420M-D3030128  |E[#T4%E5h Ki%EAT NEEDLE BAR ROCKER LEVER ASSY 1 1 1
3-1-29 BEAEM6 X 20 BOLT 1|1 1
3-1-30 P WASHER 1] 1 1
3-1-31 EI A58l NEFF ROCKER LINK, N-BAR 1] 1 1
3-1-32 BEETM6 X 5 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-1-33 Al LINK SHAFT, N-BAR ROCKER 1] 1 1
3-1-34 P24TM6 X 6 SCREW 2 | 2 2
3-1-35 A E Z1GZAG LINK BUSH 1] 1 1
3-1-36 BEAEM6 X 25 BOLT 1|1 1
3-1-37 PN WASHER, PLAIN 2 | 2 2
3-1-38 AR NEEDLE BAR ROCK ARM 1|1 1
3-1-15 [PF8420M-D3030264 |4#HEL BUSH, L 1] 1 1
3-1-14 M4 X4 1=150 WICK 1|1 1




’ME /Needle bar flip—up mechanism

RER

4 SR

12



E4EZFI >LS8420M-D3 > 4, sHFHIHGIRIESR(H(LS8450M-D3 LS8750M-D3)/Needle bar flip-up mechanism

HE AMT
|E2= 8420]8420|8450|8450| 8720|8750
NO 'ﬁ%CODE 8*&'{ NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3

-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
4-1 PF8450M-D30401 Fe bR A A INDICATION PLATE ASSY 1|1 1
4-2 PF8450M-D30402 B gE 4.3 RUBBER CAP, 4.3 21 2 2
4-3 PF8450M-D30403 Y8R R HOLDER PLAIE COVER 1|1 1
4-4 PF8450M-D30404 BZETM5X10 SCREW 2 | 2 2
4-5 PF8450M-D30405 M PUSH LEVER 1 1 1
4-6 BF700S038 AT RET M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 2 | 2 2
4-7 PF8450M-D30407 AR PLATEPUSH LEVER 1|1 1
4-8 PF8450M-D30408 PEETM3. 5 X5 SCREW 2 | 2 2
4-9 PF8450M-D30409 i 55 SPRING 1|1 1
4-10  |PF8450M-D30410 SE AT ATl 2 A STOP LEVER SHAFT ASSY 1|1 1
4-11 T 1|1 1
4-12 W T 1|1 1
4-13 13X 18 PIN 1] 1 1
4-14  |PF8450M-D30414 HEFEL BOLT, L 1|1 1
4-15  |PF8450M-D30415 BEFES BOLT, S 1|1 1
4-16  |PF8450M-D30416 UL E =P ] FLIP-UP HOLDER PLATE 1|1 1
4-17  |PF8450M-D30417 B RN LABEL 1|1 1
4-18  |PF8420M-D3010108 [#Z4TM5X 8 SCREW 2 | 2 2
4-19  |PF68455C13 HiK S e BALL GUIDE BUSH 1|1 1
4-20  |PF68455C14 L SPRING 1|1 1
4-21  |PF68455C15 HER1/4 BEARING BALL, 1/4 1|1 1
4-22  |PF8450M-D30422 il ARM, LEVER SHAFT 1|1 1
4-23  |PF1310J48 PEETM5 X 14 SCREW 1|1 1
4-24  |PF8450M-D30424 BRETMA SCREW 1|1 1
4-25  |PF8450M-D30425 LS SPRING 2 | 2 2
4-26  |PF8450M-D30426 MEgapl SLIDE SHAFT BRACKET 1|1 1
4-27  |PF8450M-D30427 NN SLIDE SHAFT 1|1 1
4-28  |PF8450M-D30428 7R SUPPORT PLATE, SLIDE SHAFT 1|1 1
4-28  |PF8450M-D30429 =R 1|1 1
4-29  |PF8450M-D30430 LS SPRING 2| 2 2
4-30  |PF8450M-D30431 P SET SCREW COLLAR 313 3
4-31  |PF8450M-D30432 PEETMA X 4 SCREW 515 5
4-32  |PF8450M-D30433 F IR ET GUIDE SCREW 1|1 1




v
A

5 &R

B4 /Presser foot mechanism

14



J58Z%51>LS8420M-D3 > 5 [ERIER(HY/Presser foot mechanism

2 AMT
E2=] 8420 [ 8420 8450 8450| 8720 8750
NO 5%CODE gﬁ{ NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
5-1 PF8420M-D30501 | 'ZAFHhE PRESSER BAR BUSH 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-2  |PF8420M-D3010129 |#ZE] M5X 14 SCREW 111 f1]1]1
5-3 PF8420M-D30503 |/ k24T PESSER ADJUSTING SCREW L1111 1]1
5-4 PF8420M-D30504 |l F SRE] i XM &} |ADJUST SCREW NUT 111 1]1]1
5-5 PF8420M-D30505 |J&'EAF54E SPRING GUIDE 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-6 PF8420M-D30506 | a5 PRESSER BAR SPRING 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-7 PF8420M-D30507 |k '&4F PRESSER BAR 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-8 PF8420M-D30508 | 'EA4F 548 GUIDE BRACKET, P-BAR 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-9 PF8420M-D30509  |H&A4EM6 X 10 BOLT 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-10  |PF8420M-D30510 |JRAT4ET} Al PRESSER BAR LIFTING CRANK 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-11  |PF8420M-D30511  [4& & IR F LIFTING LEVER 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-12  |PF8420M-D30512  [#Z4TM3. 5X 127 #4 [ [SCREW, PAN (S/P W) 1|11 1] 1]1
o713 PF8420MD30513 | PABMAL(E (D)5 TENSION RELEASE PLATE ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-13-01 [PF8420D051301 PN b 2 A
5-14  |PF8420M-D30514 [#Z4TM6X 18 SCREW 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-15  |PF8420M-D30515 |4 £EM6 NUT 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-16  |PF8420M-D30516 |35 & IiZEFT PRESSER BAR LIFTING LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-17  |PF8420M-D30517 |45 iEAT KNEE LIFTER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-18  |PF8420M-D30518  |J45i%FFI24TM5 SHOULDER SCREW M5 L1111 ]1
5-19  |PF8420M-D30519 |44 AT AT4Y |P-BAR LIFTING LEVER SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-20  |PF8420M-D30520 |4 SET SCREW COLLAR 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-21  |PF8420M-D30521 [#24]M5X 5 SCREW 2121212212
5-22  |PF8420M-D30522  |f % SPRING, EXTENSION 2121212212
5-23  |PF9990423 P2ETM5 X 14 SCREW 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-24  |PF8420M-D30524 |4 HEM5 NUT 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-25  [PF8420M-D30525 |ME¥s$eTHAT AT KNEE LIFTER LEVER 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-26  |PF8420M-D30526 |4l AT KNEE LIFTER BAR 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-27  |PF8420M-D30527  |WZ4TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 111 1]1]1
5-28  |PF8420M-D30528  |if3&iZ 4T ADJUSTING SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
5-29  |PF8420M-D30529 |4 £EM6 NUT 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-30  |PF8420M-D30530 [#AJ# WASHER, PLAIN 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-31  |PF8420M-D30531 |FAZRiEA4H A T-RELEACE CONNECTING RODASSY | 1 1 1 1 1 1
5-32  |PF8420M-D30532 |R<3%E3 RETANING RING E3 2121212 2] 2
5-33  |PF8420M-D30533 [ kiM 22 TENSION RELEASE WIRE 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-34  |PF8420M-D30534 [#ZR}SM4. 76 NUT SM4. 76 21212121 2|2
5-35  |PF8420M-D30535  |fA&k4k 42 3 41 L1 1|1 |1]1
5-36  |PF8420M-D30536  |W&4TM5X8 SCREW M5X8 2121212122
5-37  |PF8420M-D30537  [fA&kHiZk Sk 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
5-38  |PF8420M-D30538  |#&4TM6X8 SCREW M6X8 2121212122




=/ feed mechanism

157

6

16



F58Z%51>LS8420M-D3 > 6 , i£fhEpt /feed mechanism

2 AMT
Fs 8420|8420 8450 | 8450 8720 8750
NO S CODE & NAME M-D3| M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
3|5 |-3|-5]|-5]-5

ot PE?;%OM_DS%OI 14 Z0 ¢ |FEED REGULATOR ASSY Lptp byt
6-2 15 2% 1 15 42 FEED REGULATOR
6-3 NEgEES | GUIDE PLATE 21221222
6-4 BZETM5 X 10 SCREW 41 44| 4] 4] 4
6-5 NESETAR L SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-6 NEEEN SLIDE BLOCK 21212121 2]|2
6-7 NESENEE] SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-8 NiEST FELT 313133313
6-9 PF8420M-D30609 | L #h sy iE AT STOPEER 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-10  [PF8420M-D30538 |#Z4TM6X 8 SCREW 1| 1| 1f(1]1]1
6-11  [PF8420M-D30611  |i%A[ fIiZEFT FEED ROCKER CONNECTING ROD 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-12  [PF8420M-D30612 | %t-4h& NEEDLE BEARING 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-13  |PF68425E05 IEAT %5 LEVEL FEED ECCENTRIC WHEEL 5| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
6-14  |PF68425J1003 SEMRETME X 10 SCREW 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-15  |PF8420M-D30212 [#Z4TM6X 10 SCREW 11|11 1]1
6-16  [PF8420M-D30616  |i%A5 kw5 FEEED ROCKER ARM5 1|1 1}1
6-16-02[PF8720M-D30616  |i%A5 HhiAn7 FEEED ROCKER ARM5 1|1
6-17  |PF8420M-D3030127 | HZ4M6 X 20 BOLT L1 1f1]1]1
6-18  [PF8420M-D30618 |14 /N AT LINK 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-19  [PF8420M-D30619  [i%A5 thkn%y SHAFT 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-20 K HES RETAINING RING, E8 212122 2] 2
6-21-02 |PF8420M-D30621 (44t ¥E i 17hrdE (4) [STITCH LENGTH DIAL 4 1 1
6-21  |PF8420M-D30621 (44t FE i {ikrdt (5) [STITCH LENGTH DIAL 5 1 1
6-21-03 |PF8420M-D30621 C14+¥E i fikrdt (7D [STITCH LENGTH DIAL 7 1|1
6-22  |PF8420M-D30622 |/} FE i 5 i 4T FEED REGULATING STUD L1111 1]1
6-23  |PF8420M-D30623 |4£FIE#rfE FEED REGULATING SUPPORTER 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-24  |PF6150633 BZETSM4. 76 SCREW 11| 1f1]1]1
6-25 |PF555074 07 B 0 RING 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-26  [PF9990406 JIRILG| POSITIONING PIN 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-27  |PF555076 NRAIEEE: S NOTCH SPRING I 1|1 f1]1]1
6-28 PF9990499 bR AT DIAL LOCK LEVER 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-29  |PF8420M-D30629  |Hy A T mp s SPRING Ll 1|1 f1]1]1
6-30  |PF8420M-D30630  |£#HiH 154 (5) [FEED REGULATOR 5 L1111
6-30-02 |PF8720M-D30630  |%#Hif 154 (7) [FEED REGULATOR 7 1] 1
6-31  |PF8720M-D30631 SEMRETM6 X 10 SCREW 2121212 2]2
6-32  |PF8420M-D30632 |t EHIZEAT CONNECTING ROD 111 1]1]1
6-33  |PF8420M-D30633  |ffw Lot ECCENTRIC SHAFT 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-34  |PF8420M-D30210 SEMRETM6 X 6 SCREW 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-35  |PF8420M-D30635  |#hf7i24TM6 SHOULDER SCREW M6 L1111 1]1
6-36  [PF8420M-D30636  |{34%4% -4k SHAFT R-LEVER TR 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-37 K HES RETAINING RING, ES8 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-38 PF8420M-D30638  |#4 [ WASHER PLAIN S10 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-39  |PF8420M-D30639  |f5I4% 4 F- ik 1 SPACER Ll 1|1 f1]1]1




6-40  |PF8420M-D30640 |{3|4&4K T REVERSE STITCHING LEVER L1 |11 1]1
6-41  |PF8420M-D30641 |44 T3 % SPRING L1 1|1 ]1]1
6-42  |PF8420M-D30642 | T-#k-5 ] LEVER GUIDE 1 1 1 1 1 1
6-44  |PF8420M-D3010110 [HZE4TM5X 12 SCREW 111 1] 1]1
6-45 SEHEMS WASHER PLAIN M5 11|11 1]1
6-46  |PF8420M-D30646  |#% iz % RUBBER CAP L1 1|1 ]1]1
6-47  |PF8420M-D3010108 |#Z4TM5X 8 SCREW 1| 1| 1f1]1]1
6-48  |PF8420M-D30648 |Ef7 %% STOPPER 111 1]1]1
6-49 SEHEMS WASHER PLAIN M5 11|11 1]1
6-50 |PF8420M-D30650 |4u35% FEED REGULATOR SPRING ST | 1 [ 1 | 1| 1 | 1| 1
6-51  |PF8420M-D30651 |fs&:/a) SPRING HOOK 11|11 1]1
6-52  |PF8420M-D30812 [|WEEFM5 NUT M5 11|11 1]1




=14 /Feeed shaft mechanism

e
[a]

7 3IE7R%H

19



42251 >1LS8420M-D3> 7 iEfnihER(4/Feeed shaft mechan

7-1 PF8420M-D30701  |itAth el BUSH, L:F-ROCKER SHAFT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-2 PF8420M-D30702 |y E4 FELT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-3 k4 X 4 1.=450 WICK 1|11 1] 1]1
-4 PF8420M-D30704  |iXAithAs e FEED ROCKER SHAFT BUSH,R | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1] 1
7-5 k4 x4 1=250 WICK 1|11 1] 1]1
7-6 PF8420M-D30706  |'% 5 I84TM6 SCREW Ll 1|1 |1]1]1
-7 PF8420M-D30210  [#2%TM6X 6 SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
7-8 PF8420M-D30708  |i%:Aji fh 44 &l SET SCREW COLLAR 21212121 2]|2
7-9 PF8420M-D30210  [#2%TM6X 6 SCREW 4144 4] 4] 4
7-10  |PF8420M-D30710 |34 %h FEED ROCKER SHAFT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-11  |PF8420M-D30711 |7 42 FEED BAR 1|11 1] 1]1
7-12 T FEED BAR CONNECTING FORK | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1] 1
7-13 BZETM6 X 14 SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
7-14 P-4 S6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 1|11 1] 1]1
7-15  [PF8420M-D30715 | f#EHS4TM3. 5X 12 [SET SCREW L1 1 1] 1]1
7-16  |PF8420M-D30716 |W&EHEM3. 5 NUT M3.5 1|11 1] 1]1
7-17  |PF8420M-D30717  |JT X kR FORKED PLATE 1|11 1] 1]1
7-18  |PF8420M-D30718  |ij#&iziie ADJUSTING SCREW, HIGHT Ll 1|1 f11]1
7-19  |PF8420M-D30719  |MZ4TM4 X 6 SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
7-20  |PF8420M-D30720 |JHiEh FELT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-21  |PF8420M-D30721 |JHiEk FELT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-22  |PF8420M-D30722 |4k 4y FELT HOLDER 1|11 1] 1]1
7-23  |PF8420M-D30723 |- JES3 WASHER, PLAIN S3 1|11 1] 1]1
7-24  |PF8420M-D30724  |MEATM3 X 4 SCREW 1|11 1] 1]1
7-25  |PF8420M-D30725 |7 % k% FEED BAR SHAFT 1|11 1] 1]1
7-26  |PF8420M-D30726 %1 n) H g THRUST RING 21212121 2|2
7-27  |PF8420M-D30727 |4kl FEED ROCKER BASE ARM 1|11 1] 1]1
7-28  |PF8420M-D30728  |MEATM5X 12 SCREW 21212121 2|2
7-29 k4 x4 1=180 WICK 1|11 1] 1]1
7-30 AT P A FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
7-31  |PF8420M-D30731 | %Ak FEED BAR SLIDE BLOCK 1|11 1] 1]1
7-32  |PF8420M-D30732  |¥FHimikr GUIDE PLATE 21212121 2]|2
7-33  |PF8420M-D30733  [#Z4TM2 X 4 SCREW M2X4 4144 4] 4] 4
7-34  |PF8420M-D30734  [yhk 7 4n WICK SUPPORT 1| 1| 1[1]1]1
7-35 W 1=100 OIL TUBE 1|11 1] 1]1
7-36 k4 X4 12400 WICK 1|11 1] 1]1




8

WERE AR E/Rotary hook mechanism

b

z—i

[

T i A o e |
|
44

21



42351 > LS8420N-D3/EZN-D3> 8, hEtsaRe /Rotary hook mechanism

Hm ANT
N —— - AME OF PARTS 8420 8420 8450 8450 8720 8750
N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3| N-D3/EZN-D3

-3 -5 -3 -5
8-1 PF8420D30801 JERRBE (L) HOOK SADDLE, L 1 1 1 1
* PF8720D30801 JERRBE (L) HOOK SADDLE, L 1 1
* PF8420D0801 FREE (L) HOOK SADDLE, L
* PF8720D0801 ARG (L) HOOK SADDLE, L
8-2 T PIPE 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-3 PF68425H05 R b ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, U 2 2 2 2
* PF68725H05 e e ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH, U 2 2
84 PF68425H06 B 2L PEB 1. Tmm THRUST RING, 1.Omm 2 2
* PF68425H06 el H B 1. 4mm THRUST RING, 1. 1mm 2 2 2 2
* PF68425H06 Bl 2 PEA 1. 5mm THRUST RING, A, 1. 4mm 2 2 2 2
* PF2052H1004 A ERE 1. 1mm THRUST RING, B, 1. 5mm 2 2
8-5 PF68425H07 TREHhR NEEDLE BEARING 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-6 PF68425H08 k318 RETAINING RING 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-7 PF8420M-D30807 VEAR T B ROTARY HOOK SHAFT BUSH 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-8 PF8420M-D30808 IYERA AT OPENER LINK 2 2 2 2
* PF8720M-D30809 Iy BB AT OPENER LINK 2 2
8-9 PF8420M-D30809 G2 /r) JE OPENER LEVER 2 2
* PF8720M-D30810 I3 2%/5) JBE OPENER LEVER 2 2 2 2
8-10 PF8420M-D30810 |42k & K4 SHAFT, O-LINK 2 2 2 2
8-11 SCJ3002 TELES4. 76 WASHER PLAIN, S4. 76 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-12 PF8420M-D30812  |/NFAIEHEEN5-3 NUT M6 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-13 PF8420M-D30813 |42k fiifih O-LEVER SHAFT 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-14 k4 x4 1=100 WICK 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-15 PF68425H17 B2ETM5 X 10 SCREW 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-16 PF8420M-D30816  |4r£k%) OPENER 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-17 PF68425H52 H24TSM3. 57X 8 BOLT, SOCKET SM3.57 %8 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-18 PF8420M-D30818 Te AR I P 75 ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, L 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-19 PF8420M-D30819  |#Z4TM3 X6 SCREW 8 8 8 8 8 8
8-20 PF8420M-D30820 i KM%k SPTRAL GEAR SCREW ASSY 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-21 BF310164547 IRETM6%0. 75X 5 SCREW 10 10 10 10 10 10
8-22 BF310164555 43K IBETME%0. 75X 5. 5 SCREW 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-23 PF8420M-D30823 NSRS PINTON GEAR SCREW ASSY 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-24 PF8420M-D30824  |#fEL THRUST WASHER, L 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-25 PF8420M-D30825 ThEERUL FELT UL ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-26 PF8420M-D30826 L FELT
8-27 PF1310D106 IRETMAX 6 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-28 PF8420M-D30828 [ EiZEDL FELT DL ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-29 PF8420M-D30829 |l FELT
8-30 PF8420M-D30830 |l FELT 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-31 PF8420M-D30831  |uhEs%e FELT SUPPORT 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-32 PF8420D30832 ARG R) HOOK SADDLE, R 1 1 1 1
* PF8720D30832 FitR 52 (R) HOOK SADDLE, R 1 1
* PF8420D0832 FRREER) HOOK SADDLE, R
* PF8720D0832 FREER) HOOK SADDLE, R
8-33 PF8420M-D30833  |hetkFERE R ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, R 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-34 PF8420M-D30834 |4 SPECER 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-35 PF8420M-D30835 B ZEUR FELT UR ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-36 PF8420M-D30836  |ih&i%EDR FELT DR ASSY 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-37 PF8420M-D30837  |jiehk % s FL ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FL 1 1 1 1 1 1




E48Z 51 >LS8420N-D3/EZN-D3> 8, hEtaER4 /Rotary hook mechanism

B= AMT
HENo ERPA B s NAME OF PARTS 8420 8420 8450 8450 8720 8750
N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3|N-D3/EZN-D3| N-D3/EZN-D3

-3 -5 -3 -5
8-38 PF8420M-D30838 | Wtk s FR ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER, FR 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-39 PF8420M-D30839  [IZ4TM4 X 12 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-40 PF8420M-D30840  [I84TM6 X 25 SCREW 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-41 PF8420M-D31523  |#[&6. 35 WASHER, PLAIN 6. 35 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-42 PES420M-D308427 RELEH BB PINCH SLEEVE, U 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-43 BRI TE PINCH SLEEVE, D 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-44 PF8420M-D30844 PR NEEDLE UPPER POSTTIONING PLATH 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-45 PF8420M-D30845 |1l NEEDLE UPPER POSTTIONING SHAFT| 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-46 PF8420M-D30846  [IZ4TM6 X 10 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-47 SCJ3002 RIS WASHER, PLAIN S6 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-48 PF68425H41 Bt BOBBIN 2 2 2 2
* PF68725H41 R BOBBIN 2 2
8-49 PF68423H2301 AR AL HOOK COMPLETE 2
* PF68425H2301 TEAR A HOOK COMPLETE 2
* PF8450M-D30849 TR LA HOOK COMPLETE 2 2
* PF68725H2301 AR AL HOOK COMPLETE 2
* PF8750D30849 AR 4L HOOK COMPLETE 2
8-50 BoE BOBBIN CASE 2 2
* VeSS BOBBIN CASE 2
8-51 PF8420M-D30851  [HR.0# BOBBIN SPRING 2 2 2 2
* PF8720M-D30851 o0 BOBBIN SPRING 2 2
8-52 PF8420M-D30852 Bl 7] JEE MOVABLE KNTFE BRACKET 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-53 PF8420M-D30853 TR SPRING, PLATE 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-54 PF8420M-D30854  |#Z4TSM1/8%40X 3 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-55 PF8420M-D30855  |3hJIHF MOVABLE KNIFE BAR 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-56 PF6150404 i SET SCREW COLLAR 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-57 PF8420M-D30212 [i5] 5 BRETM6 X 6 SET SCREW SOCKET (FT) 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-58 PF8420M-D30858  |VIZRATHT L THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, L 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-59 PF8420M-D30859 VIZATHF R THREAD TRIMMER LEVER, R 1 1 1 1 1 1
8-60 PF8420M-D30860  [WB4TM5 X 12 SCREW 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-61 PF8420M-D30861 ik SPRING, EXTENSTON 2 2 2 2 2 2
8-62 PF8420M-D30862 SENLIBAET STOPPER SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4
8-63 PF1310B22 IZATM4X 8 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4 4




9 SFiEER{E/GAUGE PARTS

8450M-D3  B750D3

24




SEEER51>LS8420M-D3>9 , FikERY /GAUGE PARTS

#HE AMT
FS = 842018420 8450|8450) 8720 8750
NO G SCODE EHR NAME M-D3 [ M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3

-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5

9-1 PF68425G01 EF L A1 /47 NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY, 1) 111 1]1

9-2 #2%] SM3. 57 SCREW 21222212

9-3 PF8420M-D30903 111|111

54 EhR NEEDLE PLATE 1 1T 11

9-4 PF68425G03 W2%TSM4. 37 SCREW 1 (1 1)1)1]1

9-5 PF5550637 B2%TSM4. 37-40 X8 |SCREW, FLATSM4. 37-40 X 8 11 1)1 1]1

9-6 PF8420M-D30906| | il £ 4 PRESSER FOOT ASSY 1) 111 1]1

9-7 JE AR

9-8 EIR (iR

9-9 T Y PIN

9-10 JE AR

9-11 |PF68425G06 HRE]SM3. 57 SCREW 1) 1(1]1/1]1

9-12  |PF8420M-D30912|3% 45 4 FED DOG 1 1

9-12-02PF8720M-D309125% 4ii 4 FED DOG 1 1111

9-13  |PF8420M-D30913[#24]3. 18X 7 SCREW 2122 |12]|12]|2

9-14 |PFDTDP514 WL DPX5 14# NEEDLEDPX5 14# 2 2

9-14-02|PFDTDP522 BL&F DPX5 22#  |NEEDLEDPX5 22 2 21212

9-15 |PF68455G01 B 4L NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY L 1)1 1

9-16 |PF68455G02 B4R AER NEEDLE CLAMP ASSY R 1)1 1

9-17 [ 2 I8%TSM3. 18-40X 4 |SET SCREW(CP) SM3. 18-40X4 2| 2 2

9-18 W24]3. 18 SET SCREW SM3. 18 2 | 2 2

9-19 W24]3. 18 SET SCREW SM3. 18 2 | 2 2




42251 >LS8420M-D3 > 10, F4diER4/LOWER SHAFT MECHANISM

#BE AMT

Fs 8420|8420 | 8450 8450 | 8720 | 8750

NO A S CODE S NAME M-D3| M-D3 | M-D3 [ M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
3| 5| -3[-5]|-5]-5

10-1  |PF8420M-D31001| /45 4n 4 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, L 1111111
10-2  |PF8420M-D31002| i FELT 1/1(1(1(1/1
10-3  |PF8420M-D31003| 4 #4n 4 ROTARY HOOK BASE BUSH, R 1111111
10-4  |PF8420M-D31004| F#i LOWER SHAFT 111111
10-5 B e A F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL Assy| 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1
10-6 |PF8420M-D31006|34 % L%t F-LIFTING ECCENTRIC WHEEL 1711111 1]1
10-7 |PF8420M-D31007|#24TM6 SET SCREW 111|111
10-8  [PF8420M-D31008|4 k2 BALL BEARING BUSH 11111 1]|1
10-9 |PF20520923 Bkl 6004Z7ZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR 111|111 11]1
10-10 |PF8420M-D31010| ] 5z #24TM6 X 10 SET SCREW 1111111
10-11 |PF8420M-D30210|#24%M6 X 6 SCREW 1111|111
10-12 FEIE R A A TIMING PULLEY ASSY,D 1111111
10-13 |PF8420M-D31012| K[ b4t TIMING PULLEY, D 111111
10-14 14 bl PULLEY FLANGE 111111
10-15 |PF20520322 FR%l 4 62047Z7ZNR BALL BEARING, THRUST 6004ZZNR 111|111 11]1
10-16 |PF8420M-D31010| i 5z #24TM6 X 10 SET SCREW 11|11 f1]1




11 {HMHE75384/Lubr ication

{420/ 8720

26



42751 >LS8420M-D3 > 11 #iMiEiBERH/Lubrication

#E AMT

= 8420 8420 8450[ 8450] 8720 8750

rzg lﬁl%CODE g a0 NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3

-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
11-1  |PF8420M-D31101 | 411t OTL TANK ASSY 1 1 2 2 2 |1
11-2 B OTL TANK 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-3 R 1 1 2 2 2 |1
11-4  |PF8420M-D31104| ity [ OTL FEEDING PIPE 3 3 [3 [3 [3 |3
11-5 |PF8420M-D31105|#2}2M8 X 12 BOLT 1 (1 |1 [1 |1 |1
11-6  |PF8420M-D31106) il & 3k OTL TERMINAL 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-7 MW L=135 OTL TUBE, L=135 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-8 PF8420M-D31108| %k FELT 2 2 2 2 2 2
11-9  [PF8420M-D30101|#24TM5 X 8 SCREW 1 2 2 |2 2 |1
11-10 |PF5550111 1 9E12. 5 RUBBER CUP, 12. 5 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-11 [PF68425K35 DlUEE ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 1 1 2 2 2 1
11-12 |PF8420M-D31112| i £ 4 4 FELT ASSY 1 1 2 2 2 1
11-13 M6 X6 1.=1100 |WICH 1 2 2 |2 2 |2
11-14 M L=400 OTL TUBE, L=400 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-15 |PF8420M-D31115| il %4 Fk 42 FELT SUPPORT 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-16 Je el FASTENING BAND 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-17 |PF8420M-D31117|#5 Ji7 58 RUBBER CUP, 8 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-18 |PF68425K27 0%!fE P38 0 RING, P38 1 (1 |1 [1 |1 |1
11-19 MW L=210 OTL TUBE, L=210 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-20 M2k L=400 WICH, L=400 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-21 [PF8420M-D301017 44 & 12 f4M5 X 10DHSCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-22 |PF8420M-D31122[4E 2L 1 1 11 T 1T 11
11-23  |PF8420M-D31123| 3 i i # gk OTL ADJUSTING SCREW 1 1 2 2 2 1
11-24 [PF8420M-D31124|0%! & P4 0 RING, P4 1 (1 |1 [1 |1 |1
11-25 |PF8420M-D31125) i i 0TL FEEDING PIPE 1 1 |t 2 [z 1
11-26 |PF8420M-D31126| £ i #5R OLL BLOCK. R 1 1 |t 2 2 1
11-27 |PF8420M-D30846|1Z%M6 X 10 SCEW 3 3 (3 |3 |3 |3
11-28 SEARPE M10 WASHER PLAIN M6 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-29 |PF8420M-D31129|}% i 44 Jy RUBBER PACKING 2 2 2 2 12 |2
11-30 |PF68425K35 TR B E T ROTARY HOOK SHAFT FELT 2 2 2 2 ]2 |2
11-31 |PF8420M-D31131|yh#4 FELT 2 2 2 2 2 2
11-32 |PF8420M-D31132| i & TUBE CLIP 2 2 12 12 |2 |2
11-33 |PF8420M-D31133|44 Ji7 5£6. 3 RUBBER CAP, 6.3 2 2 12 12 |2 |2
11-34 |PF8420M-D31134(44 Ji7 584, 2 RUBBER CAP, 4. 2 2 2 12 12 |2 |2
11-35 |PF8420M-D31135|g| ik HELL1E: SUB-TANK SET 1 1 |t 2 2 1
11-36 a2 1 1 |t 2 2 1
11-37 il o 1 1 |t 2 2 1
11-38 ST 4L 1 1 2 2 2 |1
11-39 T 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-40 WHE S AT 1 1 2 2 2 |1
11-41 |PF8420M-D31141 || J# - VALVE PACKING 1 1 12 2 2 |1
11-42 W L=400 OTL TUBE, L=400 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-43 W L=500 0TL TUBE, L=500 1 1 [t 2t |1
11-44 Mk 1=1250 WICH, L=1250 1 1 [t 2 1 |1




11-45 [PF8420M-D31145( 4} 44 & 12 f4M4 X 8DA |SCREW PAN(S/P WASHER) 2 2 ]2 ]2 T2 ]2
11-46 |PF8420M-D31146| &yl 2 hE 4RA SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE A |1 [1 (1 [1 [1 [1
11-47 |PF8420M-D31147| G|yl 2 448 SUB-TANK SETTING PLATE B |1 [1 (1 [1 [1 |1
11-48 |PF8420M-D30538|#24TM6 X 8 SCREW 2 |2 [2 |2 |2 |2
11-49 MW L=242 OTL TUBE, 1.=242 4 (4 (4 |4 Ja |1
11-50 |PF8420M-D31150| 34 3% TUBE CLIP 2 2 12 12 |2 |2
11-51 |PF8420M-D31151 |y & & J& TUBE SUPPORT 1 1 1 1 1 1
11-52 |PF8420M-D31152Jii 4% & # y ROTARY HOOK BASE D PACKING |2 [2 [2 [2 [2 |2
11-53 |PF8420M-D31153|#24TM4 X 16 SCREW 4 |4 (4 |4 |4 |4
11-54 |PF8420M-D31154

11-54  |PF8420M-D31154| i FEED REGULATOR FELT 1 1 [t 2 [ |1
11-55 |PF8420M-D31155| £ [k FELT SUPPORT 1 1 [t 2 [ |1
11-56 |PF8420M-D30101|#24TM5 X 6 SCREW 1 /1 1 [ |1 |1
11-57 WMZkax4 1250 WICK, L=250 2 |2 [2 12 |2 |2
11-58 WMZkax4 12350 WICK, L=350 1 /1 |11 [ |1 |1
11-59 |PF8420M-D31159| 3l £ OTL COVER 1 1 [t 2 [ |1
11-60 [PF8420M-D31160)| i % [ 44A TUBE SUPPORT, A 1 /1 1 [ |1 |1
11-61 [PF8420M-D31161 )% J1 448 TUBE SUPPORT, A 1 /1 11 [ |1 |1
11-62 |PF8420M-D31162| il & [y TUBE GUIDE 1 1 2 2 2 |1
11-63 |PF8420M-D31163|3i 5 OTL CAP 1 1 [t 2 [ |1
11-64 |PF8420M-D31164|3i FELT > 12 12 12 12 12
11-65 |PF8450M-D31165| 1% 37 4 TUBING STENT 1 1 1
11-66 |PF8450M-D31415|424T M5X 10 SCREW 1 1 1
11-67 M L=280 0TL TUBE, L=280 1 |1 1
11-68 Mk 4X4 1=400 [wICH L=400 1 |1 1
11-69 |PF8420M-D30719|24] M4 X 6 SCREW 1 /1 |11 [ |1 |1




12 FEEER{F/Therading mechanism

29




F48F51>LS8420M-D3 > 12 F&EkY/Therading mechanism

#E AMT
= 8420 8420 8450[ 8450] 8720 8750
rzg ﬁ%CODE 8 a0 NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
12-1  |PF8420M-D31201 |24k #¢ 40 443 UPPER THREAD TENSTON ASSY-3 1 1
12-1-02|PF8420M-D31201| 3 £k #& 41 145 UPPER THREAD TENSION ASSY-5 1 1(11]1
12-2 KL P TENSTON SPRING 2 2
12-2-02 e g e TENSION SPRING 2 2 12|2
12-3 et e B ALPE |TENSION PLATE ASSY 1112111
12-4 et B TENSION PLATE 1112111
12-5 /N LR IERS | TENSION BOLT, U 1112111
12-6 NI IERS T TENSION BOLT, D 1112111
12-7 WL IEHE /e TENSION BOLT, L 1112111
12-8 KL TENSION BOLT, R 1112111
12-9 Sy kAT PIN 1112111
12-10 RS 222121212
12-11 B TENSION STUD 11222112
12-12 Prek L THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, . 111221211
12-13 S 4 GUIDE ASSY, T/TAKE-UP SPRING 212121222
12-14 JUESY o
12-15 TR ™A
12-16 R
12-17 B SPACER 1111 1]1
12-18 Prek SR THREAD TAKE-UP SPRING, R 111221211
12-19 GHES COLLAR 11121211
12-20 SE A P STOPPER SUPPORT 1112111
12-21 B2 REM3 NUT M3 1121111
12-22 P2ATM3. 5 SET SCREW, M3. 5 111111
12-23 EREES SPRING GUIDE SET SCREW 1111 1]1
12-24 A L ADJUSTING THUMB 11222112
12-25 GlES COLLAR 111221211
12-26 LR IER] TENSTON NUT 11121121
12-27 R R R STOPPER 111221
12-28 PEATM3. 5X 6 SCREW, FLAT M3.5X6 111111
12-29 A ERIMS. 5 NUT, WHIRL-STOP M3. 5 1112111
12-30 B A AR STOPPER 1111 1]1
12-31 PEATM3. 5X 5 SCREW, PAN M3.5X5 111111
12-32 JeLk At DISC, TENSION 44 |aala]a
12-33 L R4 TENSION DISC PRESSER 22221212
12-34 REE 5 e WASHER 2212121272
12-35 VR TENSTON NUT 2121 22]12]2
12-36 I LA THREAD GUIDE DISC 4| a|lalalala
12-37 NI FFEA PRE-TENSION SPRING, A 22221212
12-38 S 2 W8 R TENSION NUT 1112111
12-39 TR TENSION RELEASE PLATE 111221211
12-40 BEETM5 X 5 SET SOCKET (FT)M5X 5 111111
12-41 ALk % T-RELEASE SPRING 1112111
12-42 HATUEETM3. 5 SHOULDER SCREW, M3. 5 2212121272




12-43 FERAER AN TENSTON RELEASE PIN, L 11121 ]1]1
12-44 A WA TENSTON RELEASE PIN, R 1 {11212 f[21]12
12-45 £S5 U THREAD GUIDE, U 11121 ]1]1
12-46 AL THREAD QUANTITY ADJUST 1111111
12-47 PZETM3 X 6 SCREW, PAN M3 X6 111111
12-48 |PF8420M-D31248|4; &) M THREAD GUIDE, M 11121 ]1]1
12-49  [PF8420M-D31249) i £k ) il FELT NN
12-50 [PF8420M-D30101|#24]M5 X 8 SCREW FLAT M5X8 21 222|212
12-51 |PF8420M-D31251| =i 42 THREAD RETAINER 21 222|212
12-52  |PF8420M-D30210|#24TM6 X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FD)Méx10 | 2 | 2 | 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2
12-53 |PF8420M-D31253|%; 5 |iD THREAD GUIDE, U 11121 ]1]1
12-54  |PF8420M-D31254|f £k BAR, TENSTON RELEASE 11121 ]1]1
12-55 |PF8420M-D31255[#24]M5 X 8 SCREW FLAT M5X8 21 222|212




fME/Thread tr immer mechanism

o
==

Ax
3

13 ek Rtk

32



483 %51>LS8420M-D3>13 & RIAZETZRY/Thread trimmer mechanism

HE AMT

= o 8420|8420 8450| 8450|8720 8750

rzg mSCODE & NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
B EY

13-1  |PF8420M-D31301|4J) 4k e ffi 2k 4i 44 THREAD TRIMMER SOLENOID 111|111
13-2 CREATR SOLENOID 11221112
133 7S R REMA NUT, M4 221221212
13-4 R SPRING WASHER 2121221212
135 R Rk 24 SOLENOID BRACKET 112211
13-6 FH i ik SOLENOTD JOTNT 1{1]121f[1]1
13-7 BRI TM5 SHOULDER SCREW, M5 1121221
13-8 BZETME X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT)M5%x5 | 1 | 1 [ 1 | 1| 1| 1
139 FAL AT SOLENOID LEVER NN
13-10 5 g SOLENOID LEVER BRACKET 111221
13-11 BEETM5 X 10 SCREW, PAN M5 X 10 313[3(3[3]3
13-12 FEL AT e SOLENOTD LEVER SHAFT 1 {1121 f[1]1
13-13 |PF8420M-D30846|#Z4TM6 X 10 SCREW, PAN M6 X 10 21222212
13-14 |PF8420M-D31314|%; 3 CORD HOLDER 111|111
13-15 |PF8420M-D30538|Z4TM6 X 8 SCREW, PAN M6X 8 1112111
13-16 |PF8420M-D31316| 1)) k4l DRIVING ROD 1111111
13-17 |PF8420M-D31317|4y PLUNDER PIN 1112111
13-18 |PF8420M-D31318|1)) 2k 4k DRIVING ROD PLATE, TR 111221112
13-19 |PF8420M-D31319|#4 WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1
13-20 |PF8420M-D31320| 33 SPRING, TENSION RELEASE LEVER 1111 1]1]1
13-21 |PF8420M-D31321|#4 WASHER 1 1 1 1 1 1
13-22 |PF8420M-D31322| . £k AT-2H 1 TENSTON RELEASE LEVER ASSY 1111111
13-23 WA AT TENSION RELEASE LEVER 111|111
13-24  |PF8420M-D31324 4 {7 154 M4 SHOULDER SCREW, M4 1121221
13-25 [PF8420M-D31325[#24TM3. 5X 12 SCREW, PAN M3. 5% 12 11111111
13-26 |PF8420M-D31326(#Z£fM3. 5 NUT, M3. 5 1111111
13-27 |PF8420M-D31327| A1 #hi%E MAIN LEVER SUPPORT SHAFT 1111 f1]1
13-28 |PF8420M-D31328)| - A1 4l MAIN LEVER SHAFT 1 {1121 f[1]1
13-29 |PF8420M-D30210|#Z4TM6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FD)M6x6 | 2 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1
13-30 |PF8420M-D31330| F:A1411F MAIN LEVER ASSY, KNIFE 1 {1121 f[1]1
13-31 EAF MATN LEVER 1112111
13-32 |PF03030850 b Ao RUBBER 1 1 1 1 1 1
13-33 |PF8420M-D31333)jifi % MAIN LEVER SPRING 1121221
13-34 K% ES RETAINING RING E8 YRR
13-35 [PF1900A0325  [#Z4TM6X 16 SCREW, PAN M6 X 16 21 222|212
13-36  |PF8420M-D31336|1)) 4k 48 THREAD TRIMMER CAM 1121221
13-37 HH4.8 SPACER, 4. 8 a4l alalalala
13-38 |PF8420M-D30210[#24]M6 X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET (FT)M6X 10 4144|444
13-39 |PF8420M-D31339| K- & {5 &M 4144 |L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING RoD ASS] 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1 | 1 | 1
13-40 R EAT AL ROUND JOINT ASSY, L 1122112
13-41 R AL ROUND JOINT, L 21212 2]2]|2
13-42 B BUSH 2212121212
13-43 Ji iR REMG NUT, M6 LEFT 1 {1121 f[21]1
13-44 K BE R AT L-ADJUSTING CONNECTING ROD 1121111




13-45 B2 REM6 NUT, M6 1111111
13-46 BRESEM AR ROUND JOINT ASSY, R 11|11 [1]1
13-47 BRIEIEATR ROUND JOINT, R 1{1|1(21[1]1
13-48 [PF8420M-D31348| {7 i24TM6 SHOULDER SCREW, M6 11121 f1]1
13-49 |PF8420M-D31349| 1) £ 4R T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, R 1 (1 (1(1|1]1
13-50 [PF8420M-D31350( 1)) £ %41 L T-TRIMMER CONNECTING ROD, L 1 (1 (1(1|1]1
13-51 [PF8420M-D31351|, ff 2 #4M5 X 8 BOLT, M5 X 8 212|122 2]2
13-52 P2 B8l S WASHER PLAIN M5 212 |122]2]2
13-53 |PF8420M-D31353|z} /] MOVABLE KNIFE 22|12 |2]2]|2
13-54 [PF8420M-D31354{#Z47SM4. 37-40X 4. 2 [SCREW, W/SOCKET SM4.37-40x4.2 | 4 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
13-55 |PF8420M-D31355|5z JJ FIXED KNIFE 22|12 |2]2]|2
13-56 |PF8420M-D31356| 4l #%%] SM2. 38 [SHOULDER SCREW, SM2. 38 21212222
13-57 |PF90000191 12,054 3k CONNECTOR 1111 1]|1
13-58 [PF8420M-D31358|43: s 2k £ {1 GROUND WIRE ASSY 11121 f1]1
13-59 |PF8420M-D31359|#24TM5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5 X 8 111|111 1|1]|1
13-60 2k s BEAD BAND 1111 1]|1
13-61 [PF90000192 ks 111111
13-62 AR 2122222
13-63 |PF8420M-D30101|#24T SCREW 2121 2(2) 2|2




14 3438 /THYEAD WIPER MECHANI|SM

35



42T >LS8420M-D3>14 953 E /THYEAD WIPER MECHANISM

BE AMT

= 8420[ 8420] 8450 8450[ 8720 8750

rzg ﬁ%CODE g a0 NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5

14-1  |PF8420M-D31401(414 A fisik 4 |THREAD WIPER SOLENOTD AsSY | 1 | 1 [ 12 | 1 [ 1| 1
14-2 e PLUNGER RUBBER 11122112
14-3 K% E9 RETAINING RING, E9 111221
14-4 Js ek PLUNGER 11122112
14-5 B TERMINAL CONNECTOR 11122112
14-6 PHEETT X THREAD WIPER SWITCH 11122112
14-7 HE Rk S 4 111221
14-8 EET CHFER) MAX 10 [SCREW, PAN(S/P W) M4X10 11| 11f1]1
14-9 Y PIN 11222112
14-10 HL 2 il 52 CORD HOLDER 11122112
14-11 BZETMA X 6 SCREW, PAN M4 X 6 1121111
14-12 FAL Ak 2 AR SOLENOID HOLDING PLATE 111221
14-13 H T 2k 26 20 1 SOLENOTD COVER ASSY 111221
14-14 B2ETMA X 5 SCREW, BIND M4 X5 1121111
14-15 |PF8450M-D30404|#24]M5 X 10 SCREW, PAN M5 X 10 2121 22]12]2
14-16 |PF8420M-D31416|ri ik AT 2404  |THREAD WIPER SOLENOID ASSY | 1 [ 2| 1| 1 [ 1| 1
14-17 EERER THREAD WIPER LINK 2212121212
14-18 AEAL SR SOLENOID LINK 1112111
14-19 L BRI AT SOLENOTD LINK 111221
14-20 Y PIN 22121212712
14-21 el SET SCREW COLLAR 11122112
14-22 BEETM5 X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M5x5 | 1 [ 2 | 12 | 1| 1| 1
14-23 SE AR STOPPER 11121211
14-24 PEETM5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5X 8 2222|212
14-25 - 54 B S5 WASHER, PLAIN M5 221221212
14-26 ks THREAD WIPER SUPPORT 2212121212
14-27 P2ATSM3. 18-40 X 12 [SCREW, PAN SM3. 18-40 X 12 2222|212
14-29 LA THREAD WIPER 2212121212
14-30 PEETSM3. 18X 4 SET SCREW, W/SOCKET SM3.18%4 | 2 | 2 | 2 [ 2| 2 | 2
14-28 |PF8420M-D31428|:i % THREAD WIPER SPRING 111221
14-31 fikT 2212121272




15 {22828 /QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

16 #4583 & /0UICK REVERSE SWITCH MECANISM

37



42351 >LS8420M-D3>15 31425 /QUICK REVERSE MECHANISM

BE AMT

[E2=) 8420[ 8420] 8450 8450[ 8720 8750

NO w5 CODE = NAME w-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5

15-1 |PF8420M-D31501 {544 s ik 404 |QUICK REVERSE SOLENoTD Assy] 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1
15-2 Bt PLUNGER 111221
15-3 K E15 RETAINING RING, E15 12222112
15-4 i RUBBER STOPPER 11122112
15-5 {354 FL R Bk QUICK REVERSE SOLENOTD 11221112
15-6 H, B i e SOLENOTD BRACKET 111221
15-7 PZETM5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5X 8 21212 2]2]|2
15-8  |PF8420M-D30846|#24 M6 X 10 SCREW, PAN M6 X 10 212 2|2]12]2
15-9 PF8420M-D31519|4 £k 44 PIN 2 2 2 2 2 2
15-10 fah FH 44 P C6 RETAINING RING,EXTERNAL 6 | 1 | 1 | 1 | 1| 1| 1
15-11 6. 5 WASHER, PLAIN 6.5 11222112
15-12  [PF8420M-D31512| da ff ik thAF4L#F  |SOLENOID LEVER ASSY 12222112
15-13 H Bk T L SOLENOTD LEVER 1 111221
15-14 FEL A 2k A2 SOLENOID LEVER 2 12222112
15-15 g WASHER 221221212
15-16 AT 1{1|11f[21]1
15-17 |PF8420M-D31517| {5 4% i 14 QUICK REVERSE LEVER 111221
15-18 |PF8420M-D30210|#24%TM6 X 10 SET SCREW, SOCKET(CN) M6x10] 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
15-19 [PF8420M-D31519% 14 PIN 111l 1111111
15-20 |PF8420M-D30210|#24]M6 X 6 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M6x6 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2
15-21 |PF8420M-D31521 Hi fif & fh A1 4l SOLENOID LEVER SHAFT 12222112
15-22  |PF8420M-D30301|#24] M6 X 20 BOLT, SOCKET M6 X 20 11121121
15-23 |PF8420M-D31523 |44 6 WASHER, PLAIN 6 12222112
15-24 JE 13,5 NYLON TUBE, L=13. 5 111221




58551 >1LS8420M-D3 > 16 {HI58FF%3E /QUICK REVERSE SWITCH MECANISM

#E AMT

FS 8420[ 8420] 8450 8450[ 8720 8750

NO WS CODE = NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5

16-1  |PF8420M-D31601 4% T L4114 REVERSE ACTUATOR ASSY 1111 1]1
16-2 P88 T 23550 [REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 111221
16-3 {5 4% I 5 8 REVERSE SWITCH BRACKET 111221
16-4 il ACTUATOR 1111 1]1
16-5 e REVERSE SWITCH SPRING 1112111
16-6 FE K44 R-SWITCH ASSY 1111 1]1
16-7 IS MICRO SWITCH 1112111
16-8 AT RS 111111
16-9 fikl 2212121272
16-10 |PF9990880 2% CORD HOLDER 1112111
16-11 |PF8420M-D30101|#24 M5 X 6 SCREW, PAN M5 X 6 2l 2122212
16-12 |PF9990881 2% CORD HOLDER 2212121272
16-13 BEETM3 X 6 SCREW, PAN M3 X6 111111
16-15 |[PF68425M-D3161| ik 11111111111




17 BiE5%L 2L /THE MOTOR AND THE SAFETY SWITCH

2z

39



F48F5>LS8420M-D3>17 Bik5&FLHX/The motor and the safety switch

BE AMT

FS 8420[ 8420] 8450 8450[ 8720 8750

NO w5 CODE = NAME w-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
3| -5|-3[-5]-5]-5

17-1  |PF8420M-D31701|1%zh T340 44 MICRO SWITCH ASSY 1121111
17-2 RS SWITCH PLATE SPRING 11122112
17-3 JT KL i SWITCH BASE 1111 1]1
17-4 P2ETM2 X 8 SCREW, PAN M2X 8 1121111
17-5 HL 2 i 52 CORD HOLDER 11122112
17-6 PEETMA X 6 SCREW, PAN M4 X 6 111111
17-7 PEETMA X 12 SCREW, PAN M4 X 12 1121111
17-8 P 4 WASHER, PLAIN M4 111221
17-9 eSS SPACER 11121211
17-10 7S F R4 NUT, M4 111221
17-11 |PF8420M-D31711|F-4% PULLEY, CDD 111221
17-12 |PF8420M-D31712|Py 4k 11111111111
17-13 |PF8420M-D31713|414= 11111111111
17-14 |PF8420M-D31714| ik CORD HOLDER 111221
17-15 |PF8420M-D30538|#24 M6 X 8 SCREW, PAN M6X 8 11121121
17-16 |PF8420M-D31716( -4 [4S6 WASHER, PLAIN S$6 111221
17-17 |PF8420M-D31717| i gk [ iz 3 CORD HOLDER 111221
17-18 |PF8420M-D30101|#24 M5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5X 8 2121 22]12]2
17-19 [PF8420M-D31719| Ha LA 1 MOTOR ASSY, CDD-HT 12222112
17-20 |PF9990104 BEETM5 X 18 SCREW, PAN M5X 18 1111|111
17-21 P 5 WASHER SPRING 5 11122112
17-22 S 5 WASHER, PLAIN 5 11122112
17-23 |PF99901426 PEAEMA X 10 SCREW, PAN M4 X 10 3|1 3[3|[3]|3]3
17-24 |PF99901427 PR 4 WASHER SPRING 4 3[3[3[3[3]3
17-25 SEHE 4 WASHER, PLAIN 4 3[3[3[3[3]3




18 H4&EZF{F/Bobbin winder mechanism

41



4551 >LS8420M-D3 > 18 HL&ER4/Bobbin winder mechanism

BE AMT

2= 8420 8420 8450] 8450] 8720[ 8750

NO w5 CODE = NAME w-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
3| -5|-3[-5]-5]-5

18-1  |PF8420M-D31801|%ssk 23 411 BOBBIN WINDER UNIT 111221
18-2 sesk G ULt 1111 1]1
18-3 A 11122111
18-4 2oLk & i 111111
18-5 P4pE E4 RETAINING RING, E4 111221
18-6 Sasbah L REZE  |B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT AsSy| 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1
18-7 22 Tl Ak e B-WINDER SHAFT SUPPORT 1(1(1|1]1]1
18-8 I 11122111
18-9 La gk ik BOBBIN WINDER SHAFT 111111
18-10 0% & P9 0 RING, P9 111|111
18-11 SEHPE S6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 11122112
18-12 ekt BOBBIN WINDER WHEEL 11122112
18-13 BEETM5 X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M5X5 | 2 [ 2 | 2 | 2| 2 | 2
18-14 04 & 29 RUBBER RING, 29 111111
18-15 R BOBBIN PRESSER CAM 1112111
18-16 Bl BOBBIN WINDER ARM SHAFT 1111 1]1
18-17 0%4E S5 0 RING, S5 111|111
18-18 SEHPE S6 WASHER, PLAIN S6 2212121212
18-19 R EEW BOBBIN PRESSER ARM 11122112
18-20 PEETMA X 12 SCREW, PAN M4 X 12 111111
18-21 W% BOBBIN PRESSER 11122112
18-22 PEETMA X 5 SCREW, M4 X 5 1112111
18-23 B2 % BOBBIN SUPPORT 11122112
18-24 BLATAT BOBBIN WINDER LEVER 111221
18-25 P SPRING 1111 1]1
18-26 P BOBBIN WINDER BASE SPRING | L [ 2 [ 2 [ 1 [ 1] 1
18-27 |PF8420M-D30521 i 52 #84M5 X 5 SET SCREW, SOCKET(FT) M5%x5 | 1 | 1 [ 1 [ 1| 1| 1
18-28 |PF8420M-D31828 [if] 5 i 4] BOBBIN WINDER FIXED SCREW | 3 | 3 [ 3 [ 3 [ 3| 3
18-29 |PF99901026 171 KNTFE 11122111
18-30 |PF8420M-D30101|#24 M5 X 6 SCREW, PAN M5X 6 1 {111 f[1]1
18-31 |PF99901028 Lk B AL BOBBIN WINDER TENSTON AssY | L [ 2 [ 2 [ 1 [ 1] 1
18-32 KLk 2l 111111
18-33 LR 111111
18-34 LR DISC, TENSTON 2212121212
18-35 e e TENSION SPRING 1112111
18-36 S 2R B} TENSTON NUT 11122112
18-37 -3l 58 WASHER 111221




19 Mi{k/Accessories

43



J48F%51>LS8420M-D3>19 [ff{4/Accessories

HE AMT
FS 8420|8420 8450|8450 8720| 8750
NO lﬁ%CODE 8 4 NAME M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3 | M-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
19-1  [PF5550102301 [} )&@ \ k4% ACCESSORY BAG 111111
19-2  [PF55501018 JNEES2 J]1.9X52  |SCREW-DRIVER, 1. 9 X 52 11121121
19-3 |PF684257103 1242 7]3. 4X70 SCREW-DRIVER, 3. 4 X 70 1121111
19-4 |PF684257104 K% 714, TX250  |SCREW-DRIVER, 4. 7X 250 1121111
19-5 |PF7811937 XA F-8 X9 WRENCH, 8 X9 1111|111
19-6  |PF684252108 AT 2 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2 1121111
19-7  |BF700M1923 WANIIRT 2.5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 2. 5 1(1(1|1]1]1
19-8 |PF684252109 WAHIRT 3 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 3 1121111
19-9 [BF700M1912 WAHIT 5 HEXAGONAL WRENCH, 5 1121111
19-10 [PFDTDP514 WLEF DPX5 14#  |NEEDLE DPX5 14# 2 2
19-11 |PF68425H41 R BOBBIN 2 2 2 2
19-12 |PF684257113 Pk 4 HEAD REST 2 2 2 2 2 2
19-13 |PF55501022 T EEZH A OIL TANK ASSY 1111111
19-14 1BF31016JTZ Bk HEAD COVER 111221
19-15 |PF6842572120 PSP TT TR KNEE LIFTER COMPLYING BAG | 1 | 1 | 1| 1| 1| 1
19-16 |PF8420M-D31916|3h 4% 0IL PAN 1 1 1 1 1 1
19-17 |PF68425Z12101A|4h4= BUSH >l 212121212
19-18 |PF8420M-D31918| s fifi il KNEE LIFTER SHAFT 11222112
19-19 |PF8420M-D31919 g} KNEE LIFTER 12222112
19-20 PZFEM6 BOLT, M6 1121111
19-21 PEETME X 19 SET SCREW, M6 X 19 2222|212
19-22 7S F A REMG NUT, M6 221221212
19-23 |PF68425212107 | {75 TWIST, SPRING 1 1 1 1 1 1
19-24 |PF68425712108 |4/ E10 RETAINING RING, E10 1121111
19-25 |PF68425712109 | DRAIN 1 1 1 1 1 1
19-26 [PF8420M-D31926(#24TM4 X 5 SCREW, M4 X 5 21221 2|2]2
19-27 |PF5550101 MLk B B HEAD HINGE 2122222
19-28 |PF684252127 WK B RUBBER CUSHION 21212 2]2]|2
19-29 1PF99901710 S FH I i HEAD CUSHION 221221212
19-30 |PF99901711 S F I i HEAD CUSHION 2121221212
19-31 |PF5550910 Al NATL 4|1 4| 4| 4| 4| 4
19-32 |PF84201932 bz e BELT COVER, U 111111
19-33 |[PF84201933 Tz BELT COVER, D 111111
19-34 [(PF84201934 ez i e an BELT COVER BRACKET 11111 1]1]1
19-35 [PF84201935 /N A BELT COVER D LID, L 111221
19-36 [PF8420M-D30101|#Z%M5 X 8 SCREW, PAN M5X 8 414|444 4
19-37 7 S ACHZATMS. 5 20 [WOOD SCREW, ROUND M5.5%20 | 2 | 2 | 2 | 2| 2| 2
19-38 e WASHER 2121221212
19-39 |PF684257134 i3 OILER 1 1 1 1 1 1
19-40 |PF684252133 THI A1 A4 OILER ASSY 111|111
19-41 JEE P LA KNEE LIFTER ASSY 111221
19-42 |PF5550919 Wb 3k KNEE LIFTER BRACKET 111111
19-43 UUff 82 F2SM7. 94 [BOLT SQUQRE SM7. 94 1 {111 f[1]1
19-44 JEFESM5. 95-28 X 20 |BOLT SM5. 95-28 X 20 111111




19-45 |PF5550922 s 1 iy KNEE LIFTER BAR 111|111
19-46 |PF5550923 R AR KNEE LIFTER PLATE 1({1]1)]1[1]1
19-47 |PF5550926 [ ilf B KNEE LIFTER PLATE STOPPER | 1 [ 1 | 1 [ 1| 1 | 1
19-48 P FESM5. 95-28 X8 [BOLT SM5. 95-28 X8 1111111
19-49 |PF5550924 Rl B 55 KNEE LIFTER PLATE COVER 1111 [1]1
19-50 |PF8420M-D31950 £ 414 4 COTTON STAND ASSY 3DRTHF 1|1 111f1]1




20.BahiRERIEHF (GEREBS)

Automatic Presser Foot Lifter Components (Optional)




585751 >LS8420N-D4/EZN-D4 >20.Bahia EiIA M (i%3=889) Automatic foot presser assembly

HE AT
ReENG ERP4 2 R4 T NAUE OF PARTS 8420 8420 8450 8450 8720 8750
N-D4/EZN-D4|N-D4/EZN-D4|N-D4/EZN-D4|N-D4/EZN-D4|N-D4/EZN-D4| N-D4/EZN-D4

-3 -5 -3 ) -5 )
20 -1 PF8420M-D42001 |j5 & Rear window plate 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 -2 |PF8420M-D42002 (th)EHhE Presser axis cover 1 1 1 1 1 1
20-3 |PF8420M-D42003 |#ZHFM16X 1.5 Screw nut M16X1.5 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 -4 [PF8420M-D42004 |({&zh4%Y Drive pin 1 1 1 1 1 1
20-5 |[PF8420M-D42005 |z} 1E Seals 1 1 1 1 1 1
20-6 PF8420M-D42006 |44 &iZEFT Presser rod 1 1 1 1 1 1
20-7 PF8420M-D42007 |iZEAF 7 it Connecting rod bearing 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 -8 PF8420M-D42008 |45 & wij i #A Presser front crank 1 1 1 1 1 1
20-9 PF8420M-D42009 |4 E&HW Presser adapters 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 10 |PF8420M-D42010 |35 % Hh#H Presser crank 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 11 |PF8420M-D42011 (f&zh#h Transmission shaft 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 12 [PF8420M-D42012 |Z & Support sleeves 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 13 [PF8420M-D42013 |F#4E (9. 5D 18%0.9 Flat Washers 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 14 |PF8420M-D42014 |JF 44k ET7 Open ring 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 15 |PF8420M-D42015 |44 )% i i fog ik 4 4t Foot presser solenoid assembly 1E 1E 1E 1E& 1E 1E&
20-18 PF8420M-D42018 |4f%& Bushing 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 19 |PF8420M-D42019 | H 4k E4 Open ring 3 3 3 3 3 3
20 - 20 |PF8420M-D42020 | #ti/s fns4T Hexagon screw 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 21 |PF8420M-D42021 [N /A RIF: S 24T Hexagon socket head cap screws 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 - 22 [PF8420M-D42022 |#hfridg4T Axial screw 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 23 [PF8420M-D42023 (/5 A g k) Hex nuts 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 24 |PF8420M-D42024 |"F-#fE (D6, 7+ D 19%1) Flat Washers 3 3 3 3 3 3
20 - 25 [PF8420M-D42025 (#24T Screw 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 - 26 [PF8420M-D42026 |/5Aigk} Hex nuts 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 - 27 |PF8420M-D42027 |i24T Screw 2 2 2 2 2 2
20 - 28 [PF8420M-D42028 (442 HATAT Knee—control 1ift lever 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 29-1|PF8420M-D4202901 (W& 4T 44 Screw pin 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 29 |PF8420M-D42029 #2474y 4044 Screw pin assembly 1 1 1 1 1 1
20 - 30 [PF8420M-D42030 (=7 Housing 1 1 1 1 1 1




21 BII% R —




F58F%51>1LS8420M-D3>21 HIEMERH— (Straight knife special parts one)

#E AMT
ﬁ% ﬁ%CODE 8*&1 NAME 8420|8420 8450| 8450|8720 8750
NO ZN-D3|ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3
-3 -5 -3 -5 -5 -5
1 |PK2101L ML ARM BED 1|1 1
1 |PK210101L ML ARM BED 1 1
2 |PK2102 B b (1/4) NEEDLE PLATE 1 1]1
2 |PK2102-L AR (1/4) H NEEDLE PLATE 1|1
3 |PK2103 W] SCREW, FLAT L1 ] 1]1
4 |PK2104 W] SCREW, FLAT L1 ]1]1
5 [PK2105P JeHERCALALE SLIDE PLATE, LA ASSY L1111
6 |PK2106 AR BOBBIN WINDOW L1 ] 1]1
7 |PK2107P AR LA SLIDE PLATE ASSY, R L1 ] 1]1
1 |PK2108 AR BOBBIN WINDOW L1 ] 1]1
9 [PK2109P HIHEAR LA SLIDE PLATE F ASSY L1111
10 |PK2110 W2ET SCREW L1 ] 1]1
11 |PK2111 W2ET SCREW 4141 44|44
12 [PK2112 BY 2R S5 AR COVER FOR TRIMMING L1111
13 [PK2113 ;%mﬂ?‘ﬂ U3 WORD SCREW M3 X 6 21212121212
PK2114-K A D17 FED DOG 1 1
14 |PK2114-M EART D2.0 FED DOG 1 1
PK2114-L A D2.4 FED DOG 1|1




2=

22 E7]EH




F42%7%51>LS8420M-D3>22 H7IEMERH— (Straight knife special parts two)

#E AMT
ﬁ"? ﬁ':'l:'sCODE gffﬁ NAME 8420| 8420|8450 8450|8720 8750
NO ZN-D3|ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3| ZN-D3
-3 -5 -3 ) ) )
1 [PK2201 JERR JE L ROTARY HOOK BASE L 1l 1 (1)1
1 |PK2201-L FERR FE L ROTARY HOOK BASE L 1|1
2 |PK2202 EAR B R ROTARY HOOK BASE R 1] 1 1]1
2 |PK2202-L EAR B R ROTARY HOOK BASE R 1|1
3 |PK2203 € 7] FIXED KNIFE 21212121212
SEEN JIMEET SM9/64 |SCREW OF FIXED KNIFE
4 |PK2204 X 40-5 SM9/64 X 40-5 616(6]6]6]6
5 |PK2205 & )48 FTIXED KNTFE HOLDER 212121121212
ALK N /S A EE4AT  |HE X AGON SCREW OF
6 |PK2206 V5 19 CYLINDER 41414444
R e X
B TR FIXED KNIFE ADJUSTABLE s lolalalals
SCREW
Zh JIWEET SM9/64 X |MOVABLE KNIFE OF SCREW
8 |PK2208 0.5 SHO/64 X 40-5 212121121212
9 |PK2209 zh 7] MOVABLE KNIFE 212121121212
— AR A KR ET WORD CYLINDER OF SCREW
10 |PK2210 2. 5% 2. 56 6| 66| 6|66
11 |PK2211 YRR A ADJUST SPRING PLATE A 212121121212
. THE BOTTOM LINE TO KEEP
4 {51 ek 2
12 |PK2212 JEC 2R i b THE SPRING 212121121212
13 |PK2213 ;%Y)L%Q?:ﬂ M3 X SCREW M3 X8 4 1 414|444
14 |PK2214 ESIPAE IS MOVABLE KNTFE HOLDER 212121121212
15 |PK2215 SIPALas MOVABLE KNTFE BAR 212121121212
16 |PK2216 B IR BhEY MOVABLE KNIFE DRIVEPIN [ 2 | 2 | 2 | 2| 2 | 2
17 |PK2217 2 IR EN R KNIFE DRIVE ROLLER 212121121212
18 |PK2218 h TR E VS B KNIFE DRIVE ROLLER 21212121212
B 7] ) BREE AR KNIFE GUIDE FRAME
19 |PK2219 (L) COVER (L) 111111
20 |PK2220 515 M % (L) KNTFE GUIDE FRAME 111111
21 [PK2221 PIFESL A FBRET SCREW M3 X 10 31333313
M3X 10
22 |PK2222 ;ﬁmﬂ%ﬂ M3 X SCREW M3 X 14 21212121212
- KNIFE GUIDE FRAME
=N 0 2
23 |PK2223 71T M 255 (R) COVER (R) 111111
24 |PK2224 5 7] 2% (R) KNTFE GUIDE FRAME 111111
25 |PK2225 PIFESL A SERET SCREW M3 X 14 111111
M3 X 14
26 |PK2226 2T FFL TRIMMING SHAFT L 1l 11111
27 |PK2227 V) )P RET SCREW 31313313713
28 |[PK2228 )L IEFTL TRINNING CONNECTOR L 1l 11|11 ]1
29  [PK2229 P2 KT FR TRIMMING SHAFT R 1l 1 1] 1fl1]1
30 [PK2230 AT HEET M5 SCREW M5 31333313
31 [PK2231 )L IEFR TRINNING CONNECTOR R Ll 11|11 ]1




32 [PK2232 A 5.3 WASHER 5.3 22122212
33 |PK2233 E?W’ VIERED SCREW M5X 8 212122212
34 |PK2234 AR SPRING OF TRIMMING L1 |1 ]1]1]1
35 [PK2235 By 2R 5 CUT CAM 111 [1]1]1
36 |PK2236 g/ ﬁxmléﬁ‘%@% SCREW M6 %10 4l alalalala
37 |PK2237 ALK L& PINCH SLEEVE, U 212121 2]2]2
38 |PK2238 S PINCH SLEEVE, D 212121222
39 [PK2239 PEETM6 X 25 SCREW M6 X 25 212121222
40  |PK2240 PeLREIELT M6 |SCREW M6 111 f1]1]1
41 |PK2241 L CASING 111 f1]1]1
42 |PK2242 B ZAER CONNECTOR ASM R 111111
43 |PK2243 yaviil - 3ual HEXAGONAL NUT M6 111 f{1f1]1
44 |PK2244 K BE T AT ig?ﬁg%ﬁéﬁ ROD LENGTH 1111 1]1
45  |PK2245 W2RE M6 (ZEjiE)  [NUT M6 (LEFT HAND) 1|11 f[1]1]1
46  |PK2246 B2 4AFL CONNECTOR ASM L 1111 ]1]1
47 |PK2247 L IRE] GASKET OF SCREW 111111
48 |PK2248 W B ADJUST SPRING PLATE B 212121222
e A ADJUST SPRING PLATE
49  |PK2249 T E RS SUPPORT 2121212212
50 |PK2250 gh’dgﬁ’ ?”ﬁ%ﬂ% SCREW M3 X3 2l212]21]2]°¢2
51 [PK2251P 7] 5 4 (L) 4044 [KNIFE GUIDE FRAME(L) ASSY 1 | 1| 1| 1| 1| 1
52  |PK2252P 7S % (R) 4044 [KNIFE GUIDE FRAMER) ASSY 1 | 1| 1| 1| 1| 1
53  |PK2253 bLERA OIL PAN 1111 ]1]1
54 |PK2254 R (R) ROTARY HOOK BASE COVER R| 1 | 1 | 1 [ 1 | 1] 1
55 |PK2255 BRHEEL 7 ROTARY HOOK BASEBUSHR [ 1 | 1| 1 [ 1| 1] 1
56  |PK2256 MR SPRING HOOK 1111 ]1]1
57 |PK2257 IXETM6 SCREW M6 1111 ]1]1




it

23 DP Z 414 ) W — 1L & H




E42F%51>LS8420DP>23 DPEFIEZ—IFNEHNEMER4(DP SERIES SIMPLE INTEGRATED DOUBLE NEEDLE MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS)

BE ANT
F5No ERP%4R 5 FHZR NAME OF PARTS 8420DP 8450DP 8720DP 8750DP
-3 -5 -3

1 031205031 Mloe MACHINE BODY 1 1 1

2 031205032 ML5E (g% MACHINE BODY 1 1
3 PF8420DP010105 TR FACE PLATE 1 1 1

4 PF8450DP010205 AR (ff5%) FACE PLATE 1 1
5 PF8420DP0640 HI4ER T REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 1 1 1 1 1
6 BF310166203Z A7 (6304ZZNR) BEARING 1 1 1 1 1
7 BF31016250529 Bk BALL BEARING BUSH 1 1 1 1 1
8 PF84200232 FFPE TIMINGPULLEY. U DD 1 1 1 1 1
9 BF31016250529 hhkE BALL BEARING BUSH 1 1 1 1 1
10 BF310166203Z L BEARING 1 1 1 1 1
11 PF8420DP1719 L HLZH A MOTOR 1 1 1 1 1
12 11010035 HL 5 4L PULLEY COVER ASM 1 1 1 1 1
13 |PF8420DP0229 ke HEAD WHEEL 1 1 1 1 1
14 SCJ2011 H % B ST 2 3502 E] M5 X 25 |SCREW 4 4 4 4 4
15 |SCJ2015 FLL 208 %] M5 X 55 SCREW 4 4 4 4 4




16 |SCJ2031 FHURET M5 X8 SCREW

17 PF8420DP0201 st MAIN SHAFT

18 |102.5-31 P RETAINING RING

19  |PFQ5150 S & STAND

20 |PFQ5151 K RAET SCREW

21 PF55500113 W5 fLALZE RUBBER PLUG

22 |PFQ5149 SCOR [ WRAET SCREW

23 PF8420DP0622 B ERA T RRAT FEED REGULATING STUD
24 |PF8420DP1601 HEBIXT B At IF oAl A REVERSE SEWING SWITCH ASM
25 |PF0303DP0254 ] MAGNETIC STEEL BRIDGE
26 |PF8420M-D31145 TL A ] 7 RS T SCREW

27 |PF430GM13 614 3

28 |PF8420DP2328 6fL#" % 5557-6R




R

24 EZR 5 H i S — 11L& H




SE42E5>LS8420E 24 EXFIHB—FWNEHNEMAER4( E SERIES COMPUTER INTEGRATED DOUBLE NEEDLE MACHINE SPECIAL PARTS)

BE ANT
FF5No. F {4455 CODE £ NAME OF PARTS S0 540 5720 5700
EZN-D3 EZN-D3 EZN-D3 EZN-D3
-3 -5 -3

1 031205033 MlLoe MACHINE BODY 1 1 1

2 031205034 LT MACHINE BODY 1 1
3 031205035 B I MACHINE BODY 1 1 1

4 031205036 EEWANE: 21N MACHINE BODY 1 1
5 PF8420DP010105 THIBR FACE PLATE 1 1 1

6 PF8450DP010205 MR (Fge FACE PLATE 1 1
7 PF8420DP0622 ST R T AR FEED REGULATING STUD 1 1 1 1 1
8 PF8420DP0640 HI4ER T REVERSE STITCHING LEVER 1 1 1 1 1
9 PF55500113 YT FLSLZE RUBBER PLUG 1 1 1 1 1
10 |PFQ5151 HE BT SCREW 1 1 1 1 1
11 |PFQ5150 S STAND 1 1 1 1 1
12 PFQ5149 SCRIE TE BRAT SCREW 2 2 2 2 2
13 |PF8420E1719 ERIRARES MOTOR 1 1 1 1 1
14 11010057 CERGERES PULLEY COVER ASM 1 1 1 1 1
15 |SCJ2011 HL B S e B BET M5X 25 |SCREW 4 4 4 4 4
16 |PF8420DP1601 HEBIAT S oAb I SR 2R A REVERSE SEWING SWITCH ASM 1 1 1 1 1






